## BEFORE

## THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of its Electric Security Plan.	) )	Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Revised Tariffs.	) )	Case No. 12-427-EL-ATA
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Approval of Certain Accounting Authority.	) ) )	Case No. 12-428-EL-AAM
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company for Waiver of Certain Commission Rules.	)	Case No. 12-429-EL-WVR
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company to Establish Tariff Riders.	)	Case No. 12-672-EL-RDR

## **ENTRY NUNC PRO TUNC**

## The Commission finds:

- (1) The Dayton Power and Light Company (DP&L) is a public utility as defined in Section 4905.02, Revised Code, and, as such, is subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission.
- (2) On March 30, 2012, DP&L filed an application for a standard service offer (SSO) pursuant to Section 4928.141, Revised Code. The application was for a market rate offer in accordance with Section 4928.142, Revised Code. On September 7, 2012, DP&L withdrew its application for a market rate offer. On October 5, 2012, DP&L filed an application for an electric security plan (ESP) in accordance with Section 4928.143, Revised Code. Additionally, DP&L filed accompanying applications for approval of revised tariffs, for approval of certain

accounting authority, for waiver of certain Commission rules, and to establish tariff riders. On December 12, 2012, DP&L amended its application for an electric security plan.

- (3) On September 4, 2013, the Commission issued its Opinion and Order in this proceeding.
- (4) Due to an administrative error, the Opinion and Order does not reflect the decision that the Commission intended to issue, including the length of the modified ESP period. Therefore, the Commission finds that the Opinion and Order should be amended nunc pro tunc. The Opinion and Order incorrectly states that the modified ESP term should end on December 31, 2016. The end date of the modified ESP should be corrected to May 31, 2017, and the length of the modified ESP should be corrected to 41 months. Further, DP&L is expected to divest its generation assets by May 31, 2017. The date by which DP&L should file its subsequent SSO should be August 1, 2016, and, in the event such subsequent SSO is not authorized by April 1, 2017, DP&L will begin procuring generation deliverable on June 1, 2017.

Further, the Opinion and Order incorrectly states that the service stability rider (SSR) should end on December 31, 2015. The SSR will be in effect for three years at an annual amount of \$110 million. Therefore, all references to the SSR end date should be corrected to December 31, 2016. Likewise, the service stability rider extension (SSR-E) start date should be corrected from January 1, 2016, to January 1, 2017. Further, the term of the SSR-E should be five months and end on its own terms on May 31, 2017. All references to the term of the SSR-E should be corrected accordingly. The amount of the SSR-E should be corrected from \$92 million to \$45.8 million. However, DP&L will still be required to file an application to implement the SSR-E.

Moreover, the CBP auction products should be corrected to 10 tranches of a 41 month product commencing January 1, 2014, 30 tranches of a 29 month product commencing January 1, 2015, and 30 tranches of a

17 month product commencing January 1, 2016. This will not change the 10 percent/40 percent/70 percent blending percentages contained in the Opinion and Order.

Finally, the amount that the modified ESP fails the quantitative analysis should be corrected accordingly.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That the Opinion and Order issued September 4, 2013, be amended, *nunc pro tunc*, including, but not limited to, pages 15, 16, 25, 26, 27, 49, and 50, as set forth above. It is, further,

ORDERED, That a copy of this entry be served upon all parties of record.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

10dd A.,Shitchier, Chairma

Steven D. Lesser

M. Beth Trombold

Asim Z. Haque

GAP/sc

Entered in the Journal

SEP 0 6 2013

Barcy F. McNeal

Secretary